Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 13

MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (c. 27)

- 134 (1) The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 shall be amended in accordance with this paragraph.
 - (2) In section 19(3)(b) (local authority in Scotland empowered to regulate use of roads by public service vehicles), for "regional or islands council" substitute "council constituted under section 2 of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994".
 - (3) In section 26 (arrangements for patrolling school crossings)—
 - (a) in subsection (2), for "regional or islands council" substitute "council constituted under section 2 of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994";
 - (b) in subsection (4)—
 - (i) the letter "(a)"; and
 - (ii) paragraph (b) and the word "and" immediately before it,

shall cease to have effect; and

- (c) in subsection (5)—
 - (i) the letter "(a)";
 - (ii) paragraph (b) and the word "or" immediately before it; and
 - (iii) the words "or, in Scotland, the district council",

shall cease to have effect.

- (4) In section 32(4)(a) (meaning of certain expressions for purposes of sections 33 to 41), for "regional or islands council" substitute "council constituted under section 2 of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994".
- (5) In section 37(1)(b) (orders made by local authorities in Scotland for purposes of general scheme of traffic control), for "regional or islands council" substitute "council constituted under section 2 of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994".
- (6) In section 44(1)(b) (control of off-street parking), for the words from "regions" to "council" substitute "local authority areas, by the council (constituted under section 2 of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994) for the area".
- (7) In section 45(7)(c) (meaning of "local authority" for purposes of sections 45 to 55), for "the regional or islands council" substitute "a council constituted under section 2 of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994".

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (8) In section 100(5)(c) (meaning of "local authority" in Scotland for purposes of section), for "regional or islands council" substitute "council constituted under section 2 of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994".
- (9) In section 121A(4) (traffic authorities), for "regional or islands council" substitute "council constituted under section 2 of the Local Government etc. (Scotland) Act 1994".